. ɥɦɚɬɵ (7273)495-231
Ⱥɧɝɚɪɫɤ (3955)60-70-56
Ⱥɪɯɚɧɝɟɥɶɫɤ (8182)63-90-72
Ⱥɫɬɪɚɯɚɧɶ (8512)99-46-04
Ȼɚɪɧɚɭɥ (3852)73-04-60
Ȼɟɥɝɨɪɨɞ (4722)40-23-64
Ȼɥɚɝɨɜɟɳɟɧɫɤ (4162)22-76-07
Ȼɪɹɧɫɤ (4832)59-03-52

ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual.
Ratings, 480 Volt Drives
Type Code Valid up to 40°C (104 °F)
Frame Size
Normal Use Heavy-Duty Use
ACS550-Px-see
below
I2N
A
PN
HP
I2hd
A
Phd
HP
-316A-4 316 250 240 200 R8
-368A-4 368 300 302 250 R8
-414A-4 414 350 368 300 R8
-486A-4 486 400 414 350 R8
-526A-4 526 450 477 400 R8
-602A-4 602 500 515 450 R8
-645A-4 645 550 590 500 R8
Input Power Connections (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual)
Fuses
Note! Although fuses listed are similar in functional characteristics to fuses listed in
the ACS550-UH User’s Manual, physical characteristics may differ. Fuses from other
manufacturers can be used if they meet the functional characteristics of those in
these tables.
208/240 Volt, Fuses
208/240 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Type Code1 Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-Px-012A-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 R1 30 KTK-R-30
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 R2 30 KTK-R-30
10 ACS550-Px-031A-2 R2 60 JJS-60
15 ACS550-Px-046A-2 R3 100 JJS-100
20 ACS550-Px-059A-2 R3 100 JJS-100
25 ACS550-Px-075A-2 R4 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-Px-088A-2 R4 200 170M1370
40 ACS550-Px-114A-2 R4 200 170M1370
50 ACS550-Px-143A-2 R6 200 170M1370
60 ACS550-Px-178A-2 R6 315 170M1372
75 ACS550-Px-221A-2 R6 315 170M1372
100 ACS550-Px-248A-2 R6 315 170M1372
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
480 Volt, Fuses
480 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Type Code1 Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1/1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-Px-04A1-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-Px-06A9-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-Px-08A8-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-Px-012A-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-Px-015A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-Px-023A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-Px-031A-4 R3 60 JJS-60
25 ACS550-Px-038A-4 R3 60 JJS-60
30 ACS550-Px-045A-4 R3 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-Px-044A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-Px-059A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-Px-072A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACS550-Px-078A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACS550-Px-097A-4 R4 200 170M1370
60 ACS550-Px-077A-4 R5 125 170M1368
75 ACS550-Px-096A-4 R5 125 170M1368
100 ACS550-Px-125A-4 R5 200 170M1370
100 ACS550-Px-124A-4 R6 160 170M1369
125 ACS550-Px-157A-4 R6 200 170M1370
150 ACS550-Px180A-4 R6 315 170M1372
200 ACS550-Px-246A-4 R6 315 170M1372
200 ACS550-Px-245A-4 R7 400 JJS-400
250 ACS550-Px-316A-4 R8 400 JJS-400
300 ACS550-Px-368A-4 R8 400 JJS-400
350 ACS550-Px-414A-4 R8 600 JJS-600
400 ACS550-Px-486A-4 R8 600 JJS-600
450 ACS550-Px-526A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
500 ACS550-Px-602A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
550 ACS550-Px-645A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
600 Volt, Fuses
600 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Type Code1 Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 R3 60 JJS-60
25 ACS550-Px-027A-6 R3 60 JJS-60
30 ACS550-Px-032A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-Px-041A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-Px-052A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACS550-Px-062A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACS550-Px-077A-6 R6 200 170M1370
100 ACS550-Px-099A-6 R6 200 170M1370
125 ACS550-Px-125A-6 R6 200 170M1370
150 ACS550-Px-144A-6 R6 200 170M1370
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Drive’s Power Connection Terminals (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1
User’s Manual)
The following tables show maximum wire size and required tightening torque for
incoming power, motor, and grounding terminals.
208/240 Volt, Terminals
208/240 Volt
Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
1 &12
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1&12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
 1&12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
Refer to
Drive’s
power
connection
terminals
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
35 in-lbs
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 R1
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 R1
3 ACS550-Px-012A-2 R1
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 R2 #6
45 in-lbs
#6
45 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#6
35 in-lbs
#6
35 in-lbs10 ACS550-Px-031A-2 R2
15 ACS550-Px-046A-2 R3 #3
50 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
1 &12
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1&12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
 1&12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
1/1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
Refer to
Drive’s
power
connection
terminals
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
35 in-lbs
2 ACS550-Px-04A1-4 R1
3 ACS550-Px-06A9-4 R1
5 ACS550-Px-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACS550-Px-012A-4 R1
10 ACS550-Px-015A-4 R2 #6
45 in-lbs
#6
45 in-lbs #8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#6
35 in-lbs
#6
35 in-lbs15 ACS550-Px-023A-4 R2
20 ACS550-Px-031A-4 R3
#3
50 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
1 &12
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1&12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
 1&12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
3R
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 R2
#6
62 in-lbs
#6
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
Refer to
Drive’s
power
connection
terminals
#6
35 in-lbs
#6
35 in-lbs
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 R2
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 R2
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 R2
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 R2
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 R3 #3
62 in-lbs
#3
62 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs25 ACS550-Px-027A-6 R3
30 ACS550-Px-032A-6 R4
#1
62 in-lbs
#1
62 in-lbs
#4
18 in-lbs

Dimensional References
The following tables contain dimensional references that identify the dimensional
information applying to a given type code.
208/240V Drive with Disconnect
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 4.6 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 6.6 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 7.5 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
3 ACS550-Px-012A-4 11.8 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 16.7 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 24.2 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
10 ACS550-Px-031A-2 30.8 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-3
15 ACS550-Px-046A-2 46.2 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
20 ACS550-Px-059A-2 59.4 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-075A-2 74.8 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
30 ACS550-Px-088A-2 88 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
40 ACS550-Px-114A-2 114 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
50 ACS550-Px-143A-2 143 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
60 ACS550-Px-178A-2 178 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
75 ACS550-Px-221A-2 221 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
100 ACS550-Px-248A-2 248 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
480V Drive with Disconnect
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 3.3 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
2 ACS550-Px-04A1-4 4.1 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
3 ACS550-Px-06A9-4 6.9 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
5 ACS550-Px-08A8-4 8.8 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-Px-012A-4 11.9 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
10 ACS550-Px-015A-4 15.4 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
15 ACS550-Px-023A-4 23 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
20 ACS550-Px-031A-4 31 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-038A-4 38 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
30 ACS550-Px-045A-4 44 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
40 ACS550-Px-059A-4 59 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
50 ACS550-Px-072A-4 72 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
60 ACS550-Px-078A-4 77 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
75 ACS550-Px-097A-4 96 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
100 ACS550-Px-125A-4 124 R5 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-6
125 ACS550-Px-157A-4 157 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
150 ACS550-Px-180A-4 180 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
200 ACS550-Px-246A-4 245 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
250 ACS550-PC-316A-4 316 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
300 ACS550-PC-368A-4 368 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
350 ACS550-PC-414A-4 414 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
400 ACS550-PC-486A-4 486 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
450 ACS550-PC-526A-4 526 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
500 ACS550-PC-602A-4 602 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
550 ACS550-PC-645A-4 645 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
600V Drive with Disconnect
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 2.7 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 3.9 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 6.1 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 9 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 11 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 17 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 22 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-027A-6 27 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
30 ACS550-Px-032A-6 32 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
40 ACS550-Px-041A-6 41 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
50 ACS550-Px-052A-6 52 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
60 ACS550-Px-062A-6 62 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
75 ACS550-Px-077A-6 77 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
100 ACS550-Px-099A-6 99 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
125 ACS550-Px-125A-6 125 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
150 ACS550-Px-144A-6 144 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
Dimensions and Weights (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual)
Dimensions: ACS550-Px UL Type / NEMA 1
Dimension
Reference
UL Type / NEMA 1
Mounting Dimensions
mm
[inches]
UL Type / NEMA 1
Dimensions and Weights
mm kg
[inches] [lbs]
H1 W1 Mounting
Hardware
Height
(H)
Width
(W)
Depth
(D) Weight Dimension
Drawing
PX1-1 712
[28]
98
[3.9]
M6
[0.25]
729
[28.7]
198
[7.8]
283
[11.2]
15
[33]
3AUA000008216
Sheet 1
PX1-2 812
[32]